


HREXFRNEERSEIEES

THE BRE  wE

Bl A% W KA



[HIHEF S

Fo L ME IR S SIS
HE B4aM ¥

EiTKFHREHRES
Gibhe: VK% HE44:361005)
=W R T EDRY
U hb- =BT MRS 158 BF44:365001)

FF# 850X 1168 1/32 10 Ep3k 251 T
19974E9 A 1R 1997 4F 9 A% 1 IKENKY
EN 3 :1—3000 fif
ISBN 7—5615-—1305—4/H + 85
EM:13.50 7%

AR NBHEDR TS, 7T E R BB



,“‘kc Y

B

I

AHRGHEHFOURIIE LS GRS AR
A, 1995 4F) B Ib bR S B A S IR RIE R IRBRANE S
TR PRI A R EE A 30 REERBRAERER M E
2K, WA T AAH BB R B B 5T 4 36 E R R R B )
R, I 4 R 2 RSB S VI BEAY B2 R B+ RAER T
B0 HEE S WL DT A TR B RIS A BGEH
REOM S HEL B PR R M R, RIBREE B

MEFLEE MREFAEERBFEIIBRTIREEREENES
R T A0 BEXE ST R 4007 LU F 5 4 A9 3R 27 T IR B 2
—REZMER EHARSSEERNBERAEENRS.

LRSI B R IEEMLE T 4 54 REW
DEBA ST . B RBEES, EEUHR 30 8 5e s X

BT AL ARSI A RE. XENEBE S ER
WL E B O EAEEFRE M BB KT RE 8 BLAY R)
B AT A SRR . B = RS R — BB A R A
e ST IR B PR TR P AY TR

=2

=R DR ik 2 I LR
[5G o e AR A o 33X — TR 0 3 M B TR 5 T A%

RETA¥EEA. HPHIERTAERS(OFENRRAR.
7% 35 T 4% R0 5 et B v B o T PR ) K Rt B SR AR

EEFHE NEHB AR SR ERET . 2B HEE Emory X
FH RBTE K FINEERBRMERT .

ABERE BT RSB BIRETRIMNEEBIFRERE.
B K EIME R BT EAE B IR B AL — 4 1 R 30

1



AL AP KA K S 5 TR — FF R R0 Rt

el T i 18] Bk 1 BT RR ik s 7 o B R A IFIR IE .

wEE
1997 4£ 5 B FHIM

VA



Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise

Exercise

e
W N W N O
s . . Y : P :

19 -

© W N o Y s W N =
e s .
L S

H %

F—Ha MAIRERES

cesrreaninee (2)

- (5)
- (D)

- Aan
- (14)
- AN
- (2D
- (24)
- @n
- (32)
- (36)
- (40)
eeeer (43)
- 4N

- (53)

- (59)
seee (62)
- (65)

- (68)

- (7D

- (T4)

- (78)
-eee (82)



Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise

N

24 P R T R D P T R R LI

- (92)

26 sessvsssnenssscueroaadacay

+ (100)

- (105)
- (109)

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
5]

53
54

crresecasessesisrrsaeuprrsnseny

T P P P P P YT R TR Py

stsecer

(85)
(88

(96)

(112)

- (11%)
- (120)
- (123)
« (126)
- (130)
- (135
<+ (140)
- (144)
+ (148)
++ (152)
= (156)
- (161)
- (165)
- (169)
- (173)
-+ (176)
- AT
- (183)
- (188)
- (193
- (197
- (199
- (205)



30 ﬁwﬁx&pj eeresearesesacavsnesrsene

Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise

Exercise

(=3

10
11
12
13

15
16
17

19
20
21
22
23
24
25

00 N G Y b W DN e
e e e s e e e

BTS2 B k&

F=8s

TR EAEX R

- (210)

- (239
- (240
- (241)
- (242
< (243
+ (243)
+ (245)
- (246)
- (247)
< (248)
e (249
- (250)
- (251)
- (253)
- (254)
- (255)
e (257D
- (258)
e (259)
- (260
- (261)
- (263)
- (265)
- (266)
- (267)



Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise
Exercise

Exercise

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

54

srasrsecscercusnns

o (269

ceasses

- (270)
< 27D
- (272)
vee (274)

- (276)

Q1

- (278)

= (280)

- (282)

- (283)

- (284)

o+ (286)

e (287)

- (288)
s (290)

<o (29D)
- (292)

e (293)

- (295
+ (296)
- (298)
- (299
- (301)
- (302)
+ (304
-+ (305

-+ (306)
=+ (309)



E—Es

R HE Af 4 5



Exercise 1

werful storms are

In the second half of each year, maéz,p

born in the tropical Atlantic and Caribbean seas. DOf these, only

about half of a dozen generate the sitong; Gircling winds of 75

miles per hour or more that give them hurricane status, and sev-

eral usually make their way to the coast. There they cause mil-

lions of dollars of damage, and bring death to large numbers of
people.
% The great storms that hit the coast start as inr@cir-

even thousands —% out

to sea. S&AS\ they travel aimlessly over water warmed by the

cling disturbances hundreds

summer sun,Tthey are carried westward by the trade winds.

When conditions are just right, warm, moist air flows in at the

bottom of such a disturbaiicey Foves upward’ through it and

comes out at the top. As the heat increases, the young hurricane

begins to swirl in a counter-clockwise motion.

The average life of a hurricane is only about nine days, but
it contains almost more power than we can imagine. The energy
in the heat released by a hurricane’s r?iﬁfé}l in a single day would
satisfy the entire electrical needs of ¥re-United States for more
than six months. Water, not wind, is the main source of death
and destruction in a hurricane. A typical hurricane brings 6-to-
12-inch downpours resulting in sudden floods. Worst of all is the

powerful movement of the sea-—the mountains of water monving

2



o

toward the low-pressure hurricane center. The water level rises

as much as 15 feet above normal as it moves toward shore.

1. W@is@l ordinary tropical stormjcalled a hurricane?
A et
- when it begins in the Atlantic and Carribbean seas.
\b/when it hits the coastline.
c. when it is more than @niles wide.
d. when its winds reach'75 miles per hour.
2. What is the worst Thing about hurricanes?
a. the destructive effects of water.
b. the heat they release.
¢. that they last about nine days on the average.
d. their strong winds.
3. The counter-clockwise swirling of the hurricane is
brought aboufby . |
aW%ure area i}n the center of the storm
b. the force of waves of watér
c. the trade winds
d. the increasing heat
4. Apparently the word downpour means .
a. heavy rainfall —
b. dangerous

c. the progress of water to the hurricane center

d. the energy produced by the hurricane
New Words and Expressions

1. Caribbean [kaeri'bi:an ] n. ¥ e



2. disturbance [di'sta:bans] n. {3
3. swirl [swail] ' n. Jef%



Exercise ?

A geyser is the result of underground water{under the com-
bined conditions of high temperatures and increased pressure be-

neath the surface of the eart}q"Since temperature rises approxi-

mately one degree F for every sixty feet under the earth’s sur-

face, and pressure increases with depth, water that seeps down
in cracks and fissures until (tjreaches very hot rocks in the

edrthk interior becomes heated to 4 temperature in excess of 290

degrees F. Because of the greater pressure,Afshoots out of the
surface in the form of steam and hot water. The result is a
geyser.

For the most part, geysers are located in three regions of
the world: New Zealand, Iceland and the Yellowstone National
Park area of the United States. The most famous geysers in the
world is Old Faithful in Yellowstone Park, Ol_d Faithful erupts
almost every hour, rising to a height of 125 to 170 feet and ex-

pelling more than ten thousand gallons during each eruption.

1.In orde\r/fo.:é gevser to er:i)

a. hot rocks must rise to thé surface of the earth ;

b. water must flow underground A - N
\/n faust be a warm day y h‘ A j”“

d. the earth must not be ugged or broken
2. Old Faithful is located in -___



».

a. New Zealand b. Iceland

c. the United States d. England

3. Old Faithful erupts .

a.every 10 minutes

c.every 125 minutes
4. A geyser is .

\,/\\“

a. hot water and steam

b. cracks.and fissures

c. hot rocks

d, great pressure

5.@ depth increases .

b. every 60 minutes

d. every 170 minutes

. a, pressure iféTeases but temperature does not
b. tempgrature increases but pressure does not)(
.c. J#0th pressure and temperature increase '

d. neither pressure nor temperature increases- /

New Words and Expressions

1. geyser ['gaizo]

2. approximately [a'proksimitli]
3. seep [si;p].
4. fissure ['fija]

O o 3 v O

.interior [in'tiaria]

. excess [ik'ses ]

. Yellowstone National Park
.erupt [i'rapt]

. eruption [i'rapfn]

10. expel [ik'spel]
11. gallon ['geelon]

6

n. {E] BK SR
ad. X4

vi, Wi, B
n. &%

n. NER

n. @i
BAEER H
vi. CRULVBE RS BER
n. B &

vi.

n. fne



Exercise 3

The Lincoln Cent was first struck in 1909 to celebrate the
. . - h.*_— - -
100th anniversary of the birth of Abraham Lincoln, America’s
sixteenth president. The coin carried the motto “In God we
Trust. "It is interesting that the law for the motto was passed
during Lincoln’s term as President.

" One side of the coin bears the profile of meoln\ as he

looked)\durmg the trying years of the War Between the States.

Faced with the great problems of a divided nation, Lincoln had
worked hard to prevent the split between North and South. “A
house divided against itself cannot stand,” he warned the nation.
With the outbreak of war at Fort Sumpter, Lincoln was sad-
dened to see his beloved country at war. War captured the atten-
tion of people everywhere. The housewife wrapped bandages.
The soldier waited to go into battle. The puzzled schoolchild
tried hard to understand the sound of guns. -

Lincoln was a man of l}umble birth. Born &@abm in
Kentucky, he studied by@l&l’?2 He enjoyed few of the
benefits availatle to most people Jf that time. With great effort

and hard work, he rose to become President at a difficult time in

hsitory. His portrait on the lowly cent is a reminder of the fact
that in America, any young man willing to work hard can be-
come President.
The reverse side of the Lincoln Cent from 1909 through
7



1958 had a simple design of two heads of wheat. Wheat stands
for abundance, which America offers its people not only in mate-
rial wealth, but in the freedoms and liberties granted by the Con-
stitution,

In 1959, to celebrate the 150th anniversary of Lincoln’s
birth, the reverse of the Lincoln ?f(;v s changed and a new de-
sign was adopted. ‘Createtﬂ)yé intelii the new design features
the Lincoln Memorial py%toy( D, C.* Since the Lincoln
Memorial is anothe tributé to the late president, it was wisely
chosen for the back Mncoln Cent. Two years after Lincoln
died, plans were begun to build a monument to honor him.

Fifty-seven years passed before it was finished. It was finally de-
cided that a fitting memorial be erected in the nation’s capital at
the end of a long mall. Inside the building, a tall statue of Lin-
coln sitting in a huge chair symbolizes the greatness of the for-

mer President.

Reading Facts

1. The Lincoln Cent was first wn
a. 1870 b. 1891 c. 1909

* 2. The Lincoln Cent hanoredl Lincoln’s L

a. death " b.birth <. presidency
3£The Civil Way broke out at
a. Fort Jefferson b Fort Kent c. Fort Sumpter

4. During the war, womey

& .
a. made guns b-Sewed uniforms

¢. wrapped bandages
5. Until the late 1950's {ille reverse side of the Lincoln



