# 研究生英语 短字解 写 写 作 指导

许扬琴 廖 採胜 编著



### 研究生英语阅读理解与写作指导

许扬琴 廖䌽胜 编著

厦门大学出版社

## 研究生 语阅读理解与写作指导 许扬琴 廖绿胜 编著

厦门大学出版社出版发行
(社址:厦门大学 邮编:361005)
三明地质印刷厂印刷
(厂址:三明市富兴路15号 邮编:365001)

开本 850×1168 1/32 10 印张 251 千字
1997 年 9 月第 1 版 1997 年 9 月第 1 次印刷
印数:1-3000 册
ISBN 7-5615-1305-4/H・85
定价:13.50 元

本书如有印装质量问题,可直接向承印厂调换

### 前言

本书是许扬琴所著《现代英语实用指导》(福建教育出版社出版,1995年)的姊妹篇,重点指导研究生英语阅读理解和写作等方面的应用技巧。本书编著者均有30余年在高校从事英语教学的丰富经验,两人都讲授过从本科基础课到研究生英语课的不同层次课程,并担任过各种类型英语培训班的教学。本书以十余年来许扬琴在对非英语专业硕士研究生进行课堂教学及研究生人学英语考试的辅导教学过程中所积累的教学资料为基础,根据编著者多年的教学经验,对我国学生在英语学习过程中需要注意掌握的重点和常见的疑难点进行解剖分析,以期对研究生的英语学习起到举一反三的作用,使其阅读与写作能力得到较大幅度的提高。

全书分三部分:第一部分是阅读理解练习,选编54篇短文,辅以理解练习。第二部分是写作指导,主要讲授30分钟内完成短文写作的技巧;从审题、短文组织与论点发挥、文章的完整性与连贯性等几个个方面,结合学生在考试写作中出现过及可能出现的问题,进行分析、归纳与综述。第三部分是对第一部分的阅读材料中的难点进行诠释,对有普遍性的语言现象加以必要的点拨和说明,同时将其中的难句译成中文,这一部分并附有阅读理解练习的答案,便于自学者使用。书中例证前有星号(\*)者为错误用法。

本书所编阅读材料及注释中所用例句大都选自英美出版物, 语言规范,内容新颖,体裁多样,覆盖面广。全书由美国 Emory 大 学博士、福建师范大学外语学院廖䌽胜教授审定。

本书在编写出版过程中得到福建师大外语学院许崇信教授、福州大学外语系吴松江主任、厦门大学出版社第二编辑室宋文艳

主任的热情关怀和大力支持,在此一并表示衷心感谢。 由于时间及水平所限,缺点在所难免,请读者批评指正。

> **编著者** 1997 年 5 月于福州

H

### 目 录

### 第一部分 阅读理解练习

Exercise	1	***************************************	· (2)
Exercise	2		• (5)
Exercise	3		• (7)
Exercise	4		(11)
Exercise	5		(14)
Exercise	6		(17)
Exercise	7		(21)
Exercise	8		(24)
Exercise	9		(27)
Exercise	10		(32)
Exercise	11		(36)
Exercise	12		(40)
Exercise	13		(43)
Exercise	14		(47)
Exercise	15		(53)
Exercise	16		(Ś9)
Exercise	17		(62)
Exercise	18		(65)
Exercise	19		(68)
Exercise	20		(71)
Exercise	21		(74)
Exercise	22		(78)
Exercise	23		(82)

Exercise	25	 . (88)
Exercise	26	 • (92)
Exercise	27	 (96)
Exercise	28	 (100)
Exercise	29	 (105)
Exercise	30	 (109)
Exercise	31	 (112)
Exercise	32	 (115)
Exercise	33	 (120)
Exercise	34	 (123)
Exercise	35	 (126)
Exercise	36	 (130)
Exercise	37	 (135)
Exercise	38	 (140)
Exercise	39	 (144)
Exercise	40	 (148)
Exercise	41	 (152)
Exercise	42	 (156)
Exercise	43	 (161)
Éxercise	44	 (165)
Exercise	45	 (169)
Exercise	46	 (173)
Exercise	47	 (176)
Exercise	48	 (179)
Exercise	49	 (183)
Exercise	50	 (188)
Exercise	51	 (193)
Exercise	52	 (197)
Exercise	53	 (199)
Exercise	54	 (205)

Exercise 24 ...... (85)

### 第二部分 写 作

30分钟系	夏又	夜圴	••••	•••••	•••••	•••••	•••••	• ••• •••	•••••	•••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• (210)
			第三	部分	注和	拏	难句	译文	答	案		
Exercise	1	••••	· • • • • • • • •	•••••	•••••	•••••			•••••		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	(239)
Exercise	2	••••	• • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	••••••	• • • • • •	•••••		•••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		(240)
Exercise	3	••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•••••	••••••	•••••	•••••	• • • • • • • •	•••••	• • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	(241)
Exercise	4	••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • •	•••••	• • • • • • •	•••••			(242)
Exercise	5	••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		•••••	• • • • •	•••••	• • • • • • •		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	(243)
Exercise	6		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • •	•••••	• • • • • • • •			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	(243)
Exercise	7	•••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		••••••	• • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • •	•••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		(245)
Exercise	8		••••••			• • • • •	• • • • • • •	• • • • • • • •		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	(246)
Exercise	9						• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • •			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	(247)
Exercise	10	)		• • • • • • •	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			• • • • • • • •	• • • • • •		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	(248)
Exercise	11					• • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		(249)
Exercise	12	···	•••••	• • • • • • • •			• • • • • • •	•••••			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	(250)
Exercise	13		••••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				• • • • • •		(251)
Exercise	14		••••••				• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • •		(253)
Exercise	15		••••••	• • • • • • •				••••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • •		(254)
Exercise	16	•••	••••••	• • • • • • •		• • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•••••		• • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	(255)
Exercise	17	•••	••••••		•••••	• • • • • •	• • • • • • • •	•••••		• • • • • • •	••••••	(257)
Exercise	18			• • • • • • • •	•••••			•••••	• • • • • • •			(258)
Exercise	19		••••••	• • • • • • • • •	•••••	• • • • • •	• • • • • • •	•••••	• • • • • •		•••••	(259)
Exercise	20		•••••		•••••	• • • • • •	• • • • • • • •	•••••	• • • • • •	• • • • • • •	••••	(260)
Exercise	21	•••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • •	•••••	• • • • • • •	• • • • • • • •		• • • • • • •	• • • • • • •	••••••	(261)
Exercise	22	•••	•••••	• • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•••••	• • • • • •	••••		(263)
Exercise	23	•••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			• • • • • • •		••••••			•••••	(265)
Exercise	24	•••	•••••	• • • • • • • •	•••••	• • • • • •		••••••				(266)
Exercise	25	•••		• • • • • • •				••••••				(267)

Exercise	26		(269)
Exercise	27		(270)
Exercise	28		(271)
Exercise	29		(272)
Exercise	30		(274)
Exercise	31		(276)
Exercise	32		(277)
Exercise	33		(278)
Exercise	34		(280)
Exercise	35		(282)
Exercise	36		(283)
Exercise	37	,	(284)
Exercise	38		(286)
Exercise	39		(287)
Exercise	40		(288)
Exercise	41		(290)
Exercise	42		(291)
Exercise	43		(292)
Exercise	44		(293)
Exercise	45		(295)
Exercise	46		(296)
Exercise	47		(298)
Exercise	48		(299)
Exercise	49		(301)
Exercise	50		(302)
Exercise	51		(304)
Exercise	52		(305)
Exercise	53		(306)
Exercise	54		(309)

### 第一部分

## 阅读理解练习

#### Exercise 1

In the second half of each year, many powerful storms are born in the tropical Atlantic and Caribbean seas. Of these, only about half of a dozen generate the strong, circling winds of 75 miles per hour or more that give them hurricane status, and several usually make their way to the coast. There they cause millions of dollars of damage, and bring death to large numbers of people.

The great storms that hit the coast start as innocent circling disturbances hundreds—even thousands—of miles out to sea. 3 As they travel aimlessly over water warmed by the summer sun, they are carried westward by the trade winds. When conditions are just right, warm, moist air flows in at the bottom of such a disturbance, moves upward through it and comes out at the top. As the heat increases, the young hurricane begins to swirl in a counter-clockwise motion.

The average life of a hurricane is only about nine days, but it contains almost more power than we can imagine. The energy in the heat released by a hurricane's rainfall in a single day would satisfy the entire electrical needs of the United States for more than six months. Water, not wind, is the main source of death and destruction in a hurricane. A typical hurricane brings 6-to-12-inch downpours resulting in sudden floods. Worst of all is the powerful movement of the sea—the mountains of water monving

toward the low-pressure hurricane center. The water level rises as much as 15 feet above normal as it moves toward shore.

1. When is an ordinary tropical storm called a hurricane
d. when it begins in the Atlantic and Carribbean seas.
b when it hits the coastline.
c. when it is more than 75 miles wide.
d. when its winds reach 75 miles per hour.
2. What is the worst thing about hurricanes?
a. the destructive effects of water.
b. the heat they release.
c. that they last about nine days on the average.
d. their strong winds.
3. The counter-clockwise swirling of the hurricane is
brought about by  a. the low-pressure area in the center of the storm
a. the low-pressure area in the center of the storm
b. the force of waves of water
c. the trade winds
d. the increasing heat
4. Apparently the word downpour means
a. heavy rainfall
b. dangerous
c. the progress of water to the hurricane center
d. the energy produced by the hurricane

### New Words and Expressions

1. Caribbean [kæri'bi;ən]

n. 加勒比海

- 2. disturbance [di'stə:bəns]
- 3. swirl [swa:l]

- n. 扰动
- n. 旋转



### Exercise 2

:

A geyser is the result of underground water under the combined conditions of high temperatures and increased pressure beneath the surface of the earth. Since temperature rises approximately one degree F for every sixty feet under the earth's surface, and pressure increases with depth, water that seeps down in cracks and fissures until treaches very hot rocks in the earth's interior becomes heated to a temperature in excess of 290 degrees F. Because of the greater pressure, shoots out of the surface in the form of steam and hot water. The result is a geyser.

For the most part, geysers are located in three regions of the world: New Zealand, Iceland and the Yellowstone National Park area of the United States. The most famous geysers in the world is Old Faithful in Yellowstone Park. Old Faithful erupts almost every hour, rising to a height of 125 to 170 feet and expelling more than ten thousand gallons during each eruption.

a. hot rocks must rise to the surface of the earth & b. water must flow underground & c. it must be a warm day d. the earth must not be rugged or broken

2. Old Faithful is located in \_\_\_\_\_.

- a. New Zealand b. Iceland c. the United States d. England 3. Old Faithful erupts a. every 10 minutes b. every 60 minutes c. every 125 minutes d. every 170 minutes 4. A geyser is . a, hot water and steam b. cracks and fissures c, hot rocks d. great pressure 5. As depth increases . a, pressure increases but temperature does not b. temperature increases but pressure does not X c. both pressure and temperature increase d. neither pressure nor temperature increases-New Words and Expressions 1. geyser ['gaizə] n. 间歇喷泉
- 2. approximately [ə'prəksimitli] ad. 大约 3. seep [si:p] vi. 漏出,渗出 4. fissure ['fifa] n. 裂缝 5. interior [in'tiəriə] n. 内部 6. excess [ik'ses] n. 超讨 7. Yellowstone National Park 8. erupt [i'rapt] 9. eruption [i'rap[n] 10. expel [ik'spel] 11. gallon ['gælən] n. 加仑

#### Exercise 3

The Lincoln Cent was first struck in 1909 to celebrate the 100th anniversary of the birth of Abraham Lincoln, America's sixteenth president. The coin carried the motto "In God we Trust." It is interesting that the law for the motto was passed during Lincoln's term as President.

One side of the coin bears the profile of Lincoln as he looked during the trying years of the War Between the States. Faced with the great problems of a divided nation, Lincoln had worked hard to prevent the split between North and South. "A house divided against itself cannot stand," he warned the nation. With the outbreak of war at Fort Sumpter, Lincoln was saddened to see his beloved country at war. War captured the attention of people everywhere. The housewife wrapped bandages. The soldier waited to go into battle. The puzzled schoolchild tried hard to understand the sound of guns.

Lincoln was a man of humble birth. Born in a log cabin in Kentucky, he studied by candlelight <sup>2</sup>. He enjoyed few of the benefits available to most people of that time. With great effort and hard work, he rose to become President at a difficult time in history. His portrait on the lowly cent is a reminder of the fact that in America, any young man willing to work hard can become President.

The reverse side of the Lincoln Cent from 1909 through

1958 had a simple design of two heads of wheat. Wheat stands for abundance, which America offers its people not only in material wealth, but in the freedoms and liberties granted by the Constitution.

In 1959, to celebrate the 150th anniversary of Lincoln's birth, the reverse of the Lincoln Cent was changed and a new design was adopted. Created by a minter, the new design features the Lincoln Memorial in Washington, D. C. Since the Lincoln Memorial is another tribute to the late president, it was wisely chosen for the back of the Lincoln Cent. Two years after Lincoln died, plans were begun to build a monument to honor him. Fifty-seven years passed before it was finished. It was finally decided that a fitting memorial be erected in the nation's capital at the end of a long mall. Inside the building, a tall statue of Lincoln sitting in a huge chair symbolizes the greatness of the former President.

#### **Reading Facts**

8

1. The Lincoln Cent was first minted in
a. 1870 b. 1891 c. 1909
2. The Lincoln Cent honored Lincoln's
a. death b. birth c. presidency
3( The Civil War broke out at
a. Fort Jefferson b. Fort Kent c. Fort Sumpter
4. During the war, women
a. made guns b. sewed uniforms
c. wrapped bandages
5. Until the late 1950's the reverse side of the Lincoln